

C. Jonathan Benner (*pro hac vice*)
Kathleen E. Kraft (*pro hac vice*)
Thompson Coburn LLP
1909 K Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, DC 20006-1167
Phone: 202-585-6900
Fax: 202-585-6969
Email: jbenner@thompsoncoburn.com
kkraft@thompsoncoburn.com
Herbert H. Ray, Jr. (Alaska Bar No. 8811201)
Keesal, Young & Logan
1029 West Third Avenue, Suite 650
Anchorage, AK 99501-1954
Phone: 907-279-9696
Fax: 907-279-4239
E-mail: bert.ray@kyl.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA**

CRUISE LINES INTERNATIONAL
ASSOCIATION ALASKA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE CITY AND THE BOROUGH OF
JUNEAU, ALASKA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:16-cv-00008-HRH

**OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT**

Plaintiffs Cruise Lines International Association Alaska and Cruise Lines International Association (collectively, "Plaintiffs") respectfully oppose the *Motion to Dismiss* (ECF No. 18) (the "Motion") filed by Defendants the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska and Juneau's City Manager Rorie Watt, in his official capacity (collectively, "CBJ").

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....2

III. ARGUMENT.....4

A. The Tax Injunction Act Does Not Apply To Specialized Fees Imposed On And For The Benefit Of A Narrow Class Of Payers5

1. The Entry Fees Are Not Intended As A General Revenue Raising Measure; Rather, The Entry Fees Are Intended To Recoup Costs Borne By CBJ For Services Rendered To Cruise Vessels And Their Passengers.....6

2. The Entry Fees Are Imposed On A Narrow Class Of Payers.....12

3. The Non-Tax Character Of The Entry Fees Is Not Defeated Because The Entry Fees Are Imposed By The CBJ Assembly15

B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Do Not Implicate The State-Revenue-Protective Purposes Of The Tax Injunction Act16

C. The Court Need Not Address The Adequacy Of State Law Remedies; But If It Does, State Law Remedies Are Uncertain19

D. The Court Should Grant Plaintiffs Leave To Amend If It Finds Plaintiffs’ Allegations Insufficient To Establish Jurisdiction23

IV. CONCLUSION25

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Feldman</i> , No. A04-0239CV (RRB), 2005 WL 1862372 (D. Alaska July 26, 2005).....	3
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Illinois v. White</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 986 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	10, 11, 19
<i>Am. Council of Life Insurers v. Dist. of Columbia Health Benefit Exch. Auth.</i> , 815 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Am. Landfill, Inc. v. Stark/Tuscarawas/Wayne Joint Solid Waste Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 166 F.3d 835 (6th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3
<i>Bidart Bros. v. California Apple Comm’n</i> , 73 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butcher’s Union Local No. 498 v. SDC Inv., Inc.</i> , 788 F.2d 535 (9th Cir. 1986)	24
<i>Capitol Indus.-EMI, Inc. v. Bennett</i> , 681 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 1087 (1982).....	22
<i>Collins Holding Corp. v. Jasper Cty., S.C.</i> , 123 F.3d 797 (4th Cir. 1997)	4, 24
<i>Cumberland Farms, Inc. v. Tax Assessors, State of Me.</i> , 116 F.3d 943 (1st Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Daubert v. City of Lindsay</i> , 37 F. Supp. 3d 1168, 1173 (E.D. Cal. 2014).....	3
<i>Edye v. Robertson</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884).....	9
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. California State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 815 F.2d 1305 (9th Cir. 1987)	4, 22
<i>Gov. Suppliers Consolidating Servs., Inc. v. Bayh</i> , 975 F.2d 1267 (7th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 1053 (1993).....	6
<i>Hager v. City of W. Peoria</i> , 84 F.3d 865 (7th Cir. 1996)	8, 11
<i>Hedgepeth v. Tennessee</i> , 215 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2000)	14

<i>Henderson v. Stalder</i> , 434 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Hexom v. Oregon Dep't of Transp.</i> , 177 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	16
<i>Jackson v. Carey</i> , 353 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Jackson v. Leake</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 515 (E.D.N.C. 2006), <i>aff'd sub nom. N. Carolina Right to Life Comm. Fund for Indep. Political Expenditures v. Leake</i> , 524 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Jefferson Dev. Grp., Inc. v. Georgetown Mun. Water & Sewer Serv.</i> , No. CIV.A. 07-130-KSF, 2008 WL 687193 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 10, 2008)	24
<i>Laub v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 342 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 203 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Lussier v. State of Florida, Dep't of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles</i> , 972 F. Supp. 1412 (M.D. Fla. 1997)	22, 24
<i>Matanuska-Susitna Borough v. King's Lake Camp</i> , 439 P.2d 441 (Alaska 1968)	20
<i>May Trucking Co. v. Oregon Dep't of Transportation</i> , 388 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Mullaney v. Hess</i> , 189 F.2d 417 (9th Cir. 1951)	20
<i>Nicdao v. Chase Home Fin.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (D. Alaska 2012)	4
<i>Numrich v. Harchenko</i> , Case No. 3:04-cv-01106, 2004 WL 3087706 (D. Or. Dec. 23, 2004)	24
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. City of Hawthorne</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 1169, 1177 (C.D. Cal. 2001)	13
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. City of Hawthorne</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 1169 (C.D. Cal. 2001)	15
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. City of Union City</i> , 220 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (N.D. Cal. 2002)	10
<i>Patel v. City of San Bernardino</i> , 310 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2002)	21

<i>Petersen v. Boeing Co.</i> , 715 F.3d 276 (9th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Qwest Commc'ns Corp. v. City of Berkeley</i> , 146 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (N.D. Cal. 2001)	4, 9
<i>Reese v. Malone</i> , 747 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Ret. Fund Trust of Plumbing v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 909 F.2d 1266 (9th Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Rosales-Martinez v. Palmer</i> , 753 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Rosewell v. LaSalle Nat'l Bank</i> , 450 U.S. 503 (1981).....	5, 16, 19
<i>Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer</i> 373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004)	2
<i>Sams v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , 713 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>San Juan Cellular Tel. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Puerto Rico</i> , 967 F.2d 683 (1st Cir. 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Savage v. Glendale Union High Sch. Dist. No. 205</i> , 343 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Schreiber Distrib. Co. v. Serv-Well Furniture Co.</i> , 806 F.2d 1393 (9th Cir. 1986)	23
<i>Smith v. Pac. Prop. & Dev. Corp.</i> , 358 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Smith v. Turner</i> , 48 U.S. 283 (1849).....	14
<i>Trailer Marine Transp. Corp. v. Rivera Vasquez</i> , 977 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1992).....	6, 17
<i>U.S. Satellite Broad. Co. v. Lynch</i> , 41 F. Supp. 2d 1113 (E.D. Cal. 1999).....	5, 19
<i>U.S. West, Inc. v. Nelson</i> , 146 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 1998)	5, 19
<i>Valentine v. City of Juneau</i> , 36 F.2d 904 (9th Cir. 1929)	20
<i>Waldron v. Collins</i> , 788 F.2d 736 (11th Cir. 1986)	16, 17
<i>In re Washington State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 1274, 1279 (E.D. Wash. 2003).....	12, 13

<i>Wells Fargo & Co. v. Wells Fargo Express Co.</i> , 556 F.2d 406 (9th Cir. 1977)	24
<i>Winn v. Killian</i> , 307 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>aff'd sub nom. Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	16, 17
<i>Wolfe v. Strankman</i> , 392 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 2004)	2, 3
<i>Wright v. Riveland</i> , 219 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2000)	4, 6, 13
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1331	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1342	5, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1343	5
28 U.S.C. § 2201	20
28 U.S.C. § 2202	20
42 U.S.C. § 1983	6
ALASKA STAT. § 29.45.500	20, 22
Other Authorities	
81 Cong. Rec. 1416 (1937)	19
CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, AK. CODE OF ORDINANCES § 03.05.050 (2002)	21
CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, AK., CODE OF ORDINANCES § 69.20, <i>et seq.</i> (2002)	<i>passim</i>
CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, AK., RES. 2552 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
City and Borough of Juneau, Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2015, available at http://www.juneau.org/financeftp/cafr2015/documents/CompeteCAFrfy15includngCover.pdf (last visited July 7, 2016)	18
D. AK. L.R. 7.1(d)	4
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(B)(1)	2, 3
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)	3
FED. R. CIV. P. 15(a)	23
FED. R. EVID. 201	4, 24
S. Rep. No. 1035, 75th Cong., 1st Sess. 2 (1937)	16
U.S. CONST., art. I, § 10, cl. 3	9
